KETCHIKAN GATEWAY BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION AGENDA STATEMENT

No. <u>9 b</u>

MEETING OF September 22, 2021

ITEM TITLE:

CONSENT CALENDAR

Motion to approve a teaching contract for Martha Bullock for the 2021-22 school year (HTE).

REVIEWED BY:

[X] Superintendent[X] Personnel[X] Finance

SUBMITTED BY: Melissa Johnson, Interim Superintendent

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

The Board is being asked to approve a teaching contract for Martha Bullock as School Counselor for the 2021-2022 school year (HTE).

ISSUE:

This will commit KGBSD to approximately \$71,776.82 (pending verification of service and education).

BACKGROUND:

Ms. Martha Bullock is new to the district. She worked at Community Connections as a support specialist for two years and as a paraeducator with the Juneau School District for less than a year. She has earned a Bachelor's degree in Communications from the University of Southeast Alaska. Ms. Bullock is bound to complete her Master's program in Education Major in School Counseling by late next year. Ms. Bullock was issued an Alaska Type C - Emergency Teaching Certificate with endorsement in school counseling.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of a teaching contract Martha Bullock

FISCAL NOTE:

SALARY **\$51,552.49** INSURANCE **\$12,955.43** and BENEFITS **\$7,268.90**

AMOUNT BUDGETED \$71,776.82

RECOMMENDED ACTION (Only if not approved as part of the Consent Calendar):

"I move that the Board of Education approve a teaching contract for Martha Bullock for the 2021-22 school year (HTE) at **KGBSD**, in the amount of **\$71,776.82**."